UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

IN RE: MAGISTRATE JUDGE

MERIT SELECTION PANEL

Case No. 4:95mc40303

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

In accordance with the provisions of Title 28, United States Code, Section 631 and the policies promulgated by the Judicial Conference of the United States, the following individuals, all residents of the Northern District of Florida, are hereby appointed as members of the Magistrate Judge Merit Selection Panel to fill one full-time magistrate judge position in the Tallahassee Division of this Court.

- (1) Honorable Robert S. Cohen (Chair)
- (2) Honorable Nikki Clark
- (3) Tiffany A. Roddenberry
- (4) Mohammad O. Jazil
- (5) Maureen Daughton
- (6) Randolph Murrell
- (7) Lawrence Keefe
- (8) Kimberly Moore (Non-Attorney Member)
- (9) John J. Harris (Non-Attorney Member)

All panel members have been provided a copy of the Regulations Establishing

Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States

Magistrates Judges adopted by the Judicial Conference of the United States and have been

advised of the provision set forth in § 420.30.20(d), restricting merit selection panel

members from consideration for a magistrate judge position.

The Chair shall call a meeting of the panel to review applications received, interview

applicants, or to otherwise perform its duties. The Chair shall exercise all the powers and

duties necessary to ensure that the panel is able to fairly and comprehensively review and

evaluate all applications for this full-time magistrate judge position. The Chair shall submit

a written report containing the names of five (5) recommended applicants to the Court for

consideration no later than October 9, 2019. The applicant names provided shall represent

the panel's collective judgement regarding the best-qualified applicants for the position of

full-time magistrate judge.

By copy of this Order, the Clerk of Court is directed to provide administrative

support, as appropriate, to the Chair and the Magistrate Judge Merit Selection Panel.

SO ORDERED this 11th day of July, 2019.

s/Mark E. Walker

Chief United States District Judge